

SECTION 12. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE. Section 2 of Article 8 of Chapter 14 of the Village Code is hereby amended further to read as follows:

"14-8-2: ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

The International Code Council, Inc., ~~2006~~ 2009 edition of the International Mechanical Code is hereby adopted by reference as the mechanical code for the Village and is hereby made a part of this Article 8 with the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein, except, however, those exceptions, insertions and additions described in Section 14-8-3 of this Code."

SECTION 13. EXCEPTIONS, INSERTIONS AND ADDITIONS. Section 3 of Article 8 of Chapter 14 of the Village Code is hereby amended further to read as follows:

"14-8-3: EXCEPTIONS, INSERTIONS AND ADDITIONS.

The following items are the additions, insertions and changes to the International Mechanical Code:

**International
Mechanical
Code Section**

Change

Section 101.1 Insert: "Village of Lincolnwood"

Section 106.2 Delete

Additions are bold and double-underlined; deletions are struck through.

- Section 106.4.3 Insert: "No permit or approval shall be valid for a period of more than one year after the date of issuance."
- Section 106.5.2 Insert: "In the amount set forth in the Annual Fee Resolution. Editor's Note: See Ch. A25, Fees."
- Section 106.5.3 Delete
- Section 108.4 Insert: "Applicable penalties shall be as set forth in Chapter 14 of the Village Code."
- Section 301.7 Delete: "ICC Electric Code"
- Section 301.7 Insert: "National Electrical Code, most current edition"
- Section 301.8** **Delete: "International Plumbing Code"**
- Section 301.8** **Insert: "Illinois Plumbing Code, most current edition."**
- ~~Section 303.1~~ ~~Insert: "Location of all furnaces must be detailed on construction documents."~~
- Section 303.3 Insert: "6. Crawl space"
- Section 306.3 Insert: "All appliances located in an attic space must be located within a fully enclosed room, with walls and ceiling covered with 5/8-inch gypsum board **and filled with insulation of not less than R-15.**"
- ~~Section 306.3.1~~ ~~Delete: "ICC Electric Code"~~
- ~~Section 306.3.1~~ ~~Insert: "National Electrical Code, most current edition"~~
- ~~Section 306.4.1~~ ~~Delete: "ICC Electric Code"~~
- ~~Section 306.4.1~~ ~~Insert: "National Electrical Code, most current edition"~~
- ~~Section 401.4~~ ~~Delete: "or buildings on the same lot"~~
- ~~Section 602.2.1.1~~ ~~Delete: "ICC Electric Code"~~
- ~~Section 602.2.1.1~~ ~~Insert: "National Electrical Code, most current edition"~~
- Section 602.3 Delete

Additions are bold and double-underlined; deletions are struck through.